% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Licensing/Gambling Hearing

To: Councillors Hook, Nicholls, and Wells
Date: Monday, 8 September 2025
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: West Offices, York
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

3. Introductions

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 13 - 14)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the
interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members].



Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-
committee’s deliberations and decision-making at the end of the
hearing, on the grounds that the public interest in excluding the
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the meeting
taking place in public, under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Determination of an Application by (Pages 15 - 82)
Philippa Myers for Determination of

Application for Premises Licence [Section

18(3)(a)] in respect of The Fox Inn, Stockton on

the Forest, York, YO32 9UW. (CYC-081829)



Democratic Services Officer:

Name: Reece Williams
Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 55 4447
Email - reece.wiliams@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following, please contact the Democratic
Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats.

Contact details are set out above.

Alternative formats

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can:

Email us at; cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

‘ g ' Use our BSL Video Relay Service: _

www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService o ..}1
Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. < .:_:'_.' -.'f:'
@l e ! We can also translate into the following languages:
Y BEMRATMESRMEEISS (Cantonese)

g3 AT AIF IS S (7l (TS It | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (olist)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)

S G T e wrau)



mailto:reece.wiliams@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Annex

City of York Council Constitution
Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol

ANNEX 1 — GENERAL LICENSING SUB — COMMITTEE AND
TAXI LICESNING SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR LICENSING HEARINGS

1. The procedure adopted at licensing hearings is at the discretion of the
Sub-Committee but will normally follow the pattern outlined below.

2. The Council's licensing hearings procedure is based on regulations
made under the Licensing Act 2003. The procedure is intended as a
general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair hearing. The
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining
whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. Sub-Committee
Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. No matter how strong local opinion may be, Sub-
Committee Members can only make decisions in the context of the
licensing objectives as set out in legislation as follows:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

3. The licensing hearing will be in public session and this involves the
publication of all paperwork relevant to the hearing on the Coun
[...]
gainst an application, consideration should be given to
nominating a spokesperson. Otherwise the Sub-Committee may
impose a time limit for such representations where there is pressure
on the Sub-Committee to hear numerous applications in a short period
of time or for any other valid reason.

The Sub-Committee may take into account any documentary evidence
or other information in support of the application or representations
either before the hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, at the
hearing. For remote meetings the procedure set out in paragraphs 14
to 18 below will be followed.

If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will
normally proceed but will consider their written representation. In
considering written evidence in the absence of a Representor,
appropriate weight will be attached, given that the person cannot be
questioned by the Applicant and Members.

The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given or
evidence produced by a party or withess which is not relevant to the

Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol
Reviewed: May 2022



12.

13.

Page 7

City of York Council Constitution
Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol

application, representations, or notice, and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. Duplication should be avoided. Comments must
be confined to those points already made, although the parties may
expand on their written submissions. The Sub-Committee will have
read and familiarised themselves with all the written submissions and
the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the points
to be made at length. The Applicant and Representors cannot raise
substantial new information at a hearing which has not been seen
previously by the other parties.

A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not
referred to in their written submission. Additional representations
which do not amount to an amplification of the original representation
will not be considered by the Sub-Committee.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the
hearing. However, if this occurs, that person will be entitled to submit
in writing any information they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing - remote and hybrid meetings

14.

15.

Where the meeting is held remotely or in hybrid form the Sub-
Committee will use a video-conferencing platform when the hearing is
in public session. Clear instructions will be provided to participants on
how to join the remote hearing. The Sub-Committee may exclude the
public from all or part of a hearing if it considers it is in the public
interest to do so. Should any part of the hearing need to be held in
private session, a separate private online meeting will be convened by
the Sub-Committee using a secure video-conferencing platform. This
video-conferencing platform will also be used for decision making in
private.

All paperwork relevant to the hearing will be published online on the
Council’s website, 5 working days before the remote hearing. The
documents will be produced in PDF format and will be paginated to
permit ease of reference during the remote hearing. Name and
address details of those making representations will be made public.
Telephone numbers, email addresses and signatures will be omitted.

Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol
Reviewed: May 2022



16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 8

City of York Council Constitution
Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol

5 working days before the remote hearing is due to take place, the
Council will contact the parties with a list of issues they would like any
party to specifically address them on or clarify at the hearing.

If in light of the Council’s list of issues any party wishes to produce any
further documentary evidence they should submit this to the Council
by email three working days before the hearing.

Any documentary evidence that is not submitted to the Council by
email three working days before the hearing will not be admitted
without the agreement of all parties. If it is essential to a party’s case
that the material be admitted, then the Sub-Committee will consider
adjourning the remote hearing to allow all parties a fair opportunity to
consider it.

Should any party wish to rely on any points of law, specific references
in the s.182 Guidance, specific references in the Council’s Policy or
any other external resources, these should be set down in an
electronic document and submitted to the Council by email three
working days before the hearing.

Procedure prior to the Hearing — Physical Meetings

20.

21.

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will have a briefing prior
to the hearing, usually in the meeting room where the hearing is to
take place. They will only be accompanied by the Democratic Services
Officer and the Council’s Legal Advisor. During the briefing, attention
will only be drawn to the nature of the application and the premises or
person to which it relates and any procedural matters.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant
and any Representors or representatives will report to reception and
be asked to wait in reception until called into the meeting room. Please
arrive 15 minutes before the advertised start time.

Procedure at the Hearing

22.

The Chair introduces the Sub-Committee Members and Officers and
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives),
and establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol
Reviewed: May 2022



Page 9

City of York Council Constitution
Appendix 8: Public Participation Protocol

23. The Chair will outline the procedure to be followed.

24. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.
Licensing Officer

25. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair
will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

26. The Chair will invite a
[...]
ctly
Related)

Disclose the interest; speak on the
item only if the public are also
allowed to speak, but otherwise not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Other Registrable
Interests (Affects)
OR

Non-Registrable
Interests (Affects)

Disclose the interest; remain in the
meeting, participate and vote unless
the matter affects the financial
interest or well-being:

(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interest or well-being of
a majority of inhabitants of the
affected ward; and

(b) a reasonable member of the
public knowing all the facts would
believe that it would affect your view
of the wider public interest.

In which case, speak on the item
only if the public are also allowed to
speak, but otherwise do not
participate in the discussion or vote,
and leave the meeting unless you
have a dispensation.

Agenda Item 4

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,



Page 14

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



,

Page 15 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 8 September 2025

Report from the Director — Environment and Regulatory Services

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for The Fox Inn,
Stockton on the Forest, York, YO32 9UW

Summary

1.

a M w0 D

This report seeks Members determination of an application for the
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

Application reference number: CYC 081829

Name of applicant: Philippa Myers and Kate Starkey

Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of Premises Licence
Summary of application:

The proposal is to allow for the provision of the following activities at
a village pub in Stockton on the Forest.

Proposed Activity Timings
Live Music — Indoors 10:00 — 00:00 Sun to Weds
10:00 — 01:00 Thurs, Fri & Sat
Recorded Music - Indoors 10:00 — 00:00 Sun to Weds
10:00 — 01:00 Thurs, Fri & Sat
Late Night Refreshment — 23:00 — 00:00 Sun to Weds
Indoors & Outdoors 23:00 — 01:00 Thurs, Fri & Sat
New Year’s Eve until 02:00
Supply of Alcohol — On the 10:00 — 00:00 Sun to Weds
premises 10:00 — 01:00 Thurs, Fri & Sat

New Year’s Eve until 02:00
Opening Hours 10:00 — 00:00 Sun to Weds
10:00 — 01:00 Thurs, Fri & Sat

New Years Eve until 02:00




Page 16

Background

6.

10.

11.

A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1, including a
plan(s) of the premises.

The premises is described in the application as a Village pub in a
rural setting approximately 4 miles east of York. The pub serves
the local village and surrounding areas and seats approximately 50
people indoors.

This public house has held a licence issued by the City of York
Council since the inception of the Licensing Act in 2005, it did hold
a licence for many years prior to that date. However, that licence
was surrendered by the licence holder in April 2025.

An overview of the circumstances in which entertainment activities
are not licensable can be found at Annex 2.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the
licensing objectives would be met as follows:

General

We intend to create a calm and comfortable environment for
patrons to come and enjoy food and drink within the premises,
allowing the village to once again have a local pub which serves
both food and beverages within a refurbished pub and a newly
appointed beer garden/outdoor decked area. The premises will
promote the four licensing objectives in a positive and appropriate
manner, allowing a safe space for locals to enjoy the premises.



Page 17

12. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

13.

Crime and disorder will not be
[...]
 will be areas of the premises suitable for them. We
will also implement the following:

Physical and psychological harm prevention.

Prevent underage drinking and any alcohol sales to under 18’s.
Age Verification Policy displayed and implemented.

Challenge 25 will be in place.

Special Policy Consideration

16.

This premises is not located within the cumulative impact area.

Consultation

17.

18.

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with
s13, and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper
giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied
with all statutory requirements. In addition, the relevant ward
councillors and/or parish council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.



Page 19

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

19. North Yorkshire Police made representation on the objective of the
prevention of crime and disorder; however, they have mediated
with the applicant who has agreed to amend their operating
schedule with the addition of proposed conditions to be added to
the licence if granted. They have also agreed a reduction in
hours. The agreed conditions can be found at Annex 3. Therefore,
North Yorkshire Police have withdrawn their representation.

Summary of Representations made by Other Parties

20. There have been 8 relevant representations received from other
persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 4.

21. The representations are predominantly based on the grounds of
the Prevention of Public Nuisance objective. They state that this
objective will be undermined if the application is granted.

22. A copy of all the representations are attached at Annex 5.

23. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at
Annex 6.

24. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if
granted (if they apply) can be found at Annex 7. The Legislation
and Policy considerations can be found at Annex 8.

Options

25. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following
options available to them in making their decision: -

26. Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

27. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

28. Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

29. Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises
supervisor.

30. Option 5: Reject the application.



Page 20

Analysis

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub
Committee: -

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
any of the representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant.

Option 5: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by
the applicant.

Council Plan

37.

38.

The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm.

By taking the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act into
consideration, as well as the four licensing objectives when
determining licensing applications, the Council are supporting the
new and existing licence trade, as well as local residents and
businesses. The functions support the Council’s Plan commitments
to make York a healthier, fairer, more accessible place, 
[...]
23

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Lesley Cooke David Atkinson
Licensing Manager Director Environment and Regulatory Services

Tel No. 01904 551515

Report v Date 21 August 2025
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Ext: 1004

Wards Affected: Strensall.

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: None.

Annexes:

Annex 1 - Application form

Annex 2 - Overview of Circumstances in which Entertainment Activities
are not Licensable

Annex 3 - Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police

Annex 4 - List of representors - Confidential

Annex 5 - Representations

Annex 6 - Map

Annex 7 - Mandatory Conditions

Annex 8 - Legislation and Policy



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 ANNEX 1

ciTY oF

YORK

COoOuUNCIL

%

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
Licensing Services, Hazel Court EcoDepot, James Street, York, Y010 3DS

Appilication for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act
2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

UWe ...Philippa Myers and Kate Starkey..........cccceeuriieimiimmeireirernsesserarerenserenssenssesnne
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/lwe are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Paostal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Fox Inn
Stockton on the Forest

Post town Post code
Yor
[...]
16'4 x 9'7)

5.75m x 4.13m
{1810 x 13'7)

MALE / WC
2.45m x 2.29m

(81 x 7'8) |

FB 1 FA

BAR AREA

6.92m x 3.36m
(22'9 x 11°0)

6.88m x 4.23m
KITCHEN (22'7 x 13'11)

§SUP 5.39m x 4.42m

(17'8 x 14'6)

4.28m x 2.46m
{(14'1 x 8'1)

EEX FEX
CELLAR GROUND FLOOR
GROSS INTERNAL GROSS INTERNAL
FLOOR AREA 17 SQ M FLOOR AREA 168 SQ M

THE FOX PUB, 90 THE VILLAGE, STOCKTON ON THE FOREST, YO32 9UW
APPROX. GROSS INTERNAL FLOOR AREA 307 SQ M/ 3305 SQ FT



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47
ANNEX 2

Home Office — Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003

Section 16 Regulated Entertainment

Overview of circumstances in which entertainment activities are not
licensable

16.5

16.6

There are a number of exemptions that mean that a licence (or other
authorisation18) under the 2003 Act is not required. This Guidance cannot give
examples of every eventuality or possible entertainment activity that is not
licensable. However, the following activities are examples of entertainment which
are not licensable:

activities which involve participation as acts of worship in a religious context;
activities in places of public religious worship;

education — teaching students to perform music or to dance;

the demonstration of a product — for example, a guitar — in a music shop;
the rehearsal of a play or performance of music for a private audience where
no charge is made with a view to making a profit;

Morris dancing (or similar)

Incidental music — the performance of live music or the playing of recorded
music if it is incidental to some other activity;

Incidental film — an exhibition of moving pictures if it is incidental to some
other activity;

A spontaneous performance of music, singing or dancing;

Garden fetes — or similar if not being promoted or held for purposes of private
gain;

Films for advertisement, information, education or in museums or art
galleries;

Television or radio broadcasts — as long as the programme is live and
simultaneous;

Vehic
[...]
s; Section 10 Conditions attached to premises licences and club
certificates; and Section 14 Statements of licensing policy.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 5.0 Applications for Premises Licences, Club
Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.

Amended 24/04/17



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 The Determination of an Application by ? for Determination of Application for Premises Licence [Section 18(3)] in respect of The Fox Inn, Stockton on the Forest, York, YO32 9UW. (CYC-081829)
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 1 - Plans
	Annex 2 - Regulated Entertainment Annex
	Annex 3 - Agreed conditions with North Yorkshire Police
	Annex 4 - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 5 - Representations
	Annex 6 - Map
	Annex 7 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 8 - Legislation & Policy




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing

Date

8 September 2025

Present Councillors Hook, Nicholls and Wells

Officer in attendance Lesley Cooke — Licensing Manager

Jodi Ingram — Legal Advisor
Lucy Waller — Legal Advisor

27.

28.

29.

30.

Chair

Resolved: That Councillor Nicholls be elected to act as Chair of
the hearing.

Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

Introductions

Introductions were made.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None
were declared.



31.

32.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations and decision
making at the end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in
that part of the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Determination of an Application by Philippa Myers and
Kate Starkey for Determination of Application for Premises
Licence [Section 18(3)] in respect of The Fox Inn, Stockton
on the Forest, York, YO32 9UW. (CYC-081829)

Members considered an application by Philippa Myers and Kate
Starkey for a determination of application for Determination of
Application for Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a) Licensing Act
2003] in respect of The Fox Inn, Stockton on the Forest, York,
YO32 9UW. In considering the application and the
representations made, the Sub-Committee concluded that the
following licensing objective was relevant to the Hearing:

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety
3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee took into
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised
and the above licensing objective, including:

1. The application form.

2. The papers before it including the written representations
received from local residents.



3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments made at
the Hearing

The Licensing Manager presented the report and noted that
the premises was a village pub in a rural setting with seating
for 50 people indoors. The premises had previously been
licensed up to April 2025. The Licensing Manager reported
that the premises was not located within the Cumulative
Impact Area (CIA) and that there had been no
representations made by Responsible Authorities. The
Licensing Manager outlined the report and annexes and
noted that paragraph four on page 52 would not apply to the
application as the application did not concern off sales.

The Licensing Manager drew attention to the representations
made in Annex 5 on the grounds of prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, and prevention of public nuisance,
and the Agreed Conditions with North Yorkshire Police in
Annex 3.

In response to questions from members, the Licensing
Manager confirmed that:

e Parking was primarily a planning matter, but the Sub-
Committee could consider prevention of public nuisance in
regard to parking.

4. The Applicant’'s Representation at the hearing.

Philippa Myers and Kate Starkey (the Applicants) presented
their case and noted that the premises had been a pub in the
community from 1886 and closed in August 2024; the
opening hours applied for mirrored the hours of the previous
licence for the premises, along with amendments following
liaison with North Yorkshire Police; the licenced hours
applied for were available on page 15 of the agenda with the
agreed conditions with North Yorkshire Police on page 52 of
the agenda.

They confirmed that the main offering at the pub would be
food, and that investment had been made to improve the
kitchen and the premises to reflect this. They continued to
state that a dispersion policy would be in place to remind
customers to leave quietly and respectfully.



In response to questions from members, the Applicants
confirmed that:

e They were happy with the conditions agreed with North
Yorkshire Police regarding the use of CCTV etc.

e The beer garden is a small outside space which was not
included in this application and was not up for
consideration by the Sub-Committee but could be
considered within future applications.

e The premises through previous licences had a strong food
representation, though this had been lost in recent years
up to its closure — the aim was for the premises to again
have a strong representation for quality food for people to
drive to and want to visit for food.

e They wanted to make the opening hours mirror the
licensable hours and wanted to create a nice
representation of the pub.

The Applicants were then given the opportunity to sum-up.

They concluded that they wanted to keep up effective
communication with the local community and the village, and
that they wanted to help bring the community together around
the premises.

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to
them to take under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003
as it considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives:

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This option
was rejected.

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee. This option was approved.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add
conditions accordingly. This option was rejected.



Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises
supervisor. This option was rejected.

Option 5: Reject the application. This option was rejected.

In approving Option 2, the Sub-Committee resolved to grant the
licence for the following activities and timings with
modified/additional conditions imposed by the Sub-Committee
(Option 2), namely the additional conditions agreed with North
Yorkshire Police as set out in Annex 3 of the agenda (excluding

condition 4), and as follows:

Proposed Activity

Timings

Live Music — Indoors

10:00-23:00 Sunday to
Thursday 10:00-00:30 Friday
and Saturday

Recorded Music - Indoors

10:00-23:00 Sunday to
Thursday 10:00-00:30 Friday
and Saturday

Late Night Refreshment —
Indoors & Outdoors

23:00-00:30 Friday and
Saturday
New Year’'s Eve until 02:00

Supply of Alcohol — On the
premises

10:00-23:00 Sunday to
Thursday 10:00-00:30 Friday
and Saturday New Year’s
Eve until 02:00

Opening Hours

10:00-23:30 Sunday to
Thursday 10:00-01:00
Friday and Saturday New
Year’'s Eve until 02:00




Reasons for the Decision:

The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives
and must have regard to the Guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s
own Statement of Licensing Policy.

. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are not

located in the Cumulative Impact Area.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the written
representations and noted that the majority expressed
support for the pub re-opening but raised concerns
regarding the prevention of crime and disorder and
prevention of public nuisance objectives, particularly the
proposed opening hours and hours of live and recorded
music given the proximity of the premises and its outside
spaces to residential premises. The Sub-Committee
acknowledged that the application did not extend to the
outside area. The Sub-Committee also considered and
noted residents’ concerns regarding parking and its impact
on the licensing objectives.

. The Sub-Committee further noted that the Applicant had

worked with North Yorkshire Police, who are the Licensing
Authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to
the promotion of the crime and disorder licensing
objective. The Applicant and North Yorkshire Police had
agreed a number of conditions, set out in Annex 3 of the
agenda. These conditions include a reduction in opening
hours and the hours of licensable activities. Specifically,
the Sub-Committee noted that the opening hours and
timing of licensable activities on a Thursday had been
brought in line with that of other weekdays, namely that
licensable activities would cease at 23:00 and the
premises would close at 23:30. The Sub-Committee were
satisfied that these conditions would promote the licensing
objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted that condition 4 proposed by
North Yorkshire Police in Annex 3 (which would have
required off sales to be in sealed containers) was not
appropriate to this application as the Applicant was not
seeking a licence for off sales at this time.



vi. As the Applicant had mediated with North Yorkshire Police
there were no representations from the Responsible
Authorities and the Sub-Committee gave this great weight.

vii. The Sub-Committee had regard to paragraph 7.5 of the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy which states that
the Council will have regard to the location and character
of premises when considering the licensing objectives.
The Applicants’ business model has food and family at the
forefront. The Sub-Committee noted that Stockton On The
Forest is a relatively large village and the Applicants are
local residents who have taken steps to engage with other
local residents and are committed to continuing to do so
going forward. The Sub-Committee further noted that the
Applicant has obtained a leaseholder for the premises
who will run the pub going forward and they have previous
experience of running successful and responsible village
pubs in other areas of York. In light of the evidence given
by the Applicant and the conditions agreed with North
Yorkshire Police, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that
the premises would be operated responsibly and the
licensing objectives would be promoted.

Viii. Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case
and based on the evidence presented to it, the Sub-
Committee was satisfied that the decision to grant the
licence subject to the additional conditions agreed with
North Yorkshire Police was justified as being appropriate
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

ClIr Nicholls, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.43 am].



